LAWS

OF THE

Thirty-Ninth General Assembly

OF THE

STATE OF IOWA

PASSED AT THE REGULAR SESSION THEREOF, AT DES MOINES, THE CAPITAL OF THE STATE, BEGUN ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,

A. D. 1921, IN THE SEVENTY-FIFTH YEAR OF THE STATE.

GENERAL LAWS

CHAPTER 1

MOTOR VEHICLE FUNDS

S. F. 271.

AN ACT relating to the remittances of fees and penalties for the registration of motor vehicles collected under the provisions of chapter 275, acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Retention of fees. That all fees and penalties collected for the year 1921 by the county treasurer, under the provisions of chapter 275, acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, except two and one-half per cent $(2\frac{1}{2}\%)$ thereof required by statute for the support of the highway commission, and three and one-half per cent $(3\frac{1}{2}\%)$ thereof required by statute for the maintenance of the motor vehicle department, shall be retained by him until the sixteenth (16th) day of April, 1921.
- SEC. 2. Treasurer responsible. Each county treasurer shall be responsible on his bond for all fees and penalties collected by him under the provisions of chapter 275, acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly.
- SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall be in full force and effect after its passage and publication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved January 12, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital January 13, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.